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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Douglas Mayorga 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-201 

 
TO:  Douglas Mayorga 
 8720 NW 33rd Street 
 Apt. 171 
 Doral, FL 33172 
  

 
Orlando Lopez 
10355 SW 3 Street 
Sweetwater, FL 33174 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 16, 2016 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, 
Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 1, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



( ) 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

16 AUG 31 PM I: I 0 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 15-201 
v. 

Douglas Mayorga, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on November 17, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral 

statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is 

probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

During his 2015 campaign for Mayor of Sweetwater, Florida, 
Respondent violated Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when 
Respondent failed to include a disclaimer on his Vote! Mayorga 
for Mayor Political Advertisement. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on November 17, 2016. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07 /14) 
FEC Case# 15-201 

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 



Copies furnished to: 
Eric M. Lipman, General Counsel 
Douglas Mayorga, Respondent 
Orlando Lopez, Complainant 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# 15-201 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Douglas Mayorga Case No.: FEC 15-201 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.143(l)(a), Florida Statutes. 
Based upon a thorough review of the Report oflnvestigation submitted on January 28, 2016, the 
following facts and law support this staff recommendation 

1 On February 2, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received 
a complaint from Orlando Lopez (''Complainant") alleging that Douglas Mayorga 
(''Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a first time candidate for Mayor of Sweetwater, Florida, in the 
May 12, 2015 municipal election Complainant defeated Respondent in the election. 
(Attachment A) 

3.. On or about April 9, 2015, the Executive Director sent notification to Respondent 
that Commission staff would investigate the following section oflaw: 

Section 106 . .143(l)(a), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Douglas Mayorga, candidate for Mayor of the City of 
Sweetwater, distributed a political advertisement that contained 
express advocacy but did not include a p10per disclaimer 

4 Complainant attached a political advertisement card to his complaint alleging 
Respondent ciiculated the card dming the campaign and the political advertisement card failed to 
include a disclaimer (ROI Exhibit 1)1 

5.. The front side of the political advertisement card stated, "Vote! Mayorga for 
Mayor, City of Sweetwater" ("Vote! Maymga for Mayor Political Advertisement"}. The back 
side of the political advertisement card appears to be messages to voters. There is no political 
advertisement disclaimer on either side of the card .. (ROI Exhibit 1) 

1 The Report oflnvestigation shall be referred to herein as "ROI" 

Staff Recommendation FEC 13-201 1 
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6. In his February 23, 2014 response to the complaint, Respondent stated that his 
campaign was in its eaily stages aird had not yet developed any printed materials for public use .. 
Respondent added that his cainpaign had made drafts for possible later campaign materials 
Respondent claimed that Complainant submitted a draft of a flyer that Respondent showed to 
family and friends to get their feedback (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1) 

7.. During a Jairuary 15, 2016 telephone call, the City Clerk told Investigator Wade 
that cairdidates do not receive physical copies of Florida's election laws and the Candidate 
Handbook. Ms Schmidt stated that cairdidates aie referred to the Division of Election's website 
to download the materials .. (Attachment B, Phone Log Entry 17) 

8.. During her investigation, Investigator Wade made four unsuccessful attempts to 
speak with Respondent. (Attachment B, Phone Log Entries 10-13) 

9 Based on the information above, it appeais Respondent failed to include a 
disclaimer on a political advertisement caid 

10 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable ground of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to wairant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense chaiged.. Schmitt v State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991) Probable 
cause exists where the facts aird circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
tmstworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable mair to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 

11.. The above facts show that Respondent was a first time cairdidate for Mayor of 
Sweetwater, Florida, in the May 12, 2015 municipal election. During his campaign, Respondent 
circulated a political advertisement caid that that did not contain a political advertisement 
disclaimer 

Based upon the information above, I tecommend that the Commission find probable 
cause to charge the Respondent with the following violation: 

Count 1: 

During his 2015 campaign for Mayor of Sweetwater, Florida, 
Respondent violated Section 106143(l)(a), Florida Statutes, when 
Respondent failed to include a disclaimer on his Vote! Mayorga 
for Mayor Political Advertisement. 

Staff' Recommendation FEC 13-201 2 
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Respectfully submitted on March±, 2016 

Elie M. Lipman 
General Counsel 

I have reviewed this Staff Recommendation on the lt+1Jay of 

Staff Recommendation FEC 13-201 3 
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RECEIVED JAN 1 fi ZUIS, 

(y~ i APPOIN1MENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNA110N OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Secffon 106. 021(11 F S} 

{PLEASE PR!Nl ORTYPE} 

N01E: This fo1m must be on file with the ciuallfyi~g 
officer before opening the cam a· n account. ___ , _________ , _____ o_F_F_1_c_e_u_s_e_o-..N..,L_.Y.., 

1. CHECKAPPROPRlAlE BOX(ES): 

-1-ht!!l--~llll"al~of E'o®, ""'"'"'""'""'Qg.11-to.w.._c .... 1:1..,an"!gl"e"-· -i,Q=1--'T'"re"'~""s'"""''e"-''''""'"e"!P""""l-'¥--c0:1" _,o,,e'l'po.,.s,.it"'"'l'JJ''---1tJ=1-__,.0ffi=~...._:e .• .Q .. =~-,-~ ---...... -.. ,-...... 
2, Name of Candidate Qn this order. Fiist, Middle, l<ist} 3, Address Onclude post office box or slreet, city, state, zip 

code} 
{)OU~~,AS MAitlii!.GA tl!5'4'

7
SW (,,,$7 

~-~~~;:-() .--t<16>s]do-~-~-a4-n:_e_d:;.;~~~:,- 1~Amr, F ,, ?>.317f 
·60filc;;ought (include district, cirouit_"gr";;;ip n~;:;;j;~~,)--~-ITt;-;;;;~:r;;;;;,?;rti;;;;;-.;m~heck if -­

applicable: 
MA.'/ 0 f<_, [] MyintentistorunasaWnte-lncandidate 

--· - _,,_ ·-···--··-----~--... ·-·-~--·····- -· ·----~-·-·------------·~· ---
8. lf a candidate for a partisan. office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write· In 0 No Party Affiliation Party candidate 

------·-·-··-~··--·····----···--·--·-····---·~----·----·-····------·~----,--·-·~·--·---· 
19, Name of Sank 20. Address 

C-11'!6~~----·- ·--- "17C(l:>v/ PLAC-iiee_ S"1, 

21 Cil:Y I 22 County -·· !._2s ... s_1a;_I _· -- "[24 Zip Code ---

M 1AM1 ---·---- ---~~ .. ··-------'·' -···-··J-.. ~ti__-
UNDER PENAL:OES OF PERJURY, I DECl.ARE THAT I HAVE READ ·rae FOREGOING FORM FOR JIPPOIN'IMENT OF CAMP AIGll l'REASURER AND 

. DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND TI!ATTllEFACTS STAIED IN IT ARE1RUE, 
-------- ··----·-·-·-- --- --·---· .. ·----·-·---! 25 Date 26 Signature of Candidate ~ . -s-.::. "·'-·' '""1 .- \ :5 ,,,, "2., l) ~- x ----·-~;:> _;_:-: ;~::----~--

27 Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in th · Ian ks and check the appro?nate block) 

l, -- lv1~!?::.!~ .. l-PA1.s.1 (q c ·---------·· , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: _£a campaign Treasurer O DeputyTroasurer. 

__ .Q I-· L~~_?:OIS ··---.. --- _L. U'"-' - -· f Date .. ?l9n reofCampaignTreas erorDeputyTreasure.r 
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STATE OF FLORIDA) 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE) 

CERTIFICATION 

Elections 
2700 NW.87th Avenue 

Miami, Florida 33172 
T 305~499-8Ji8.'.l F 305-499 ·8547 

nv 305-499-8480 

I, Penelope rownsley, Supervisor of Elections of Miami-Dade County, Florida, do 
hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the Official Results for 
the municipal offices listed below in the Sweetwater General Municipal Election 
conducted on May 12, 2015: 

WITNESS MY HAND AND 

MAYOR 
COMMlSSIONER - GROUP 5 
COMMISSIONER -· GROUP 6 
COMMISSIONER -· GROUP 7 

OFFICIAL SEAL, AT MIAMI, 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

ON THIS 15th DAY OF May, 2015 

Enclosure 

Penelo Townsley 
Supe sor of Elections 
Miami-Dade County 

ATTACHMENT I\ ~ll.'ft)... 
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SUMMARY REPT-GROUP DEfAIL OFFICIAL GENERAL ELECTION OFFICIAL RESULTS 
SWEETWATER, FLORIDA 
Mi\Y 12. 2015 

RUN DATE:05/15/15 10:27 AM REPORT-EL45A PAGE 001 

TOTAL VOTES % ED OSS ED rvo ABSENTEE PROV 

PRECINCTS COUNTED (OF 6) 6 100 00 
REGISTERED VOTERS ·· TOTAL 9.057 
BALLOTS CAST · TOTAL 2.177 1.040 0 1.136 1 
VOTER TURNOUT · TOTAL 24 04 

Mi\YOR Cin':SWEETWATER 
Vote for 1 
Debor ah Centeno 598 35. 60 384 0 214 0 
Jose M. Diaz (Candidate Disqua1 ified) 0 0 0 0 0 
Orlan do Lopez 936 55 71 426 0 510 0 
Douglas Mayorga 146 8 69 72 0 73 1 

Total 1,680 882 0 797 1 
Over Votes 15 1 0 14 0 

Under Votes 482 157 0 325 0 

COMMISSIONER · GROUP 5 CI1'i:SWEETWATER 
Vote for 1 

Jose M Guerra 975 47 82 459 0 515 1 
Idania Llanio . 1,064 52 18 503 0 561 0 

Total 2 039 962 0 1.076 1 
Over Votes 5 1 0 4 0 

Under Votes 133 T7 0 56 0 

COMMISSIONER ·· GROUP 6 Cl1'i:SWEETWATER 
Vote for l 

Pr i sea Sarr eta 1 159 56 73 514 0 644 1 
Elsa Thompson 884 43.27 450 0 434 0 

Total 2 043 964 0 1078 1 
Over Votes 8 2 0 6 0 

Under Votes 126 74 0 52 0 

COMMISSIONER ·· GROUP 7 CI1'i :SWEETWATER 
Vote tor 1 
Saul Diaz 994 48 39 496 0 497 1 
Manuel Duasso 1 060 51 61 479 0 581 0 

Total 2 .054 975 0 1,078 1 
Over Votes 7 2 0 5 0 

Under Votes 116 63 0 53 0 

AfTACHMENT f-t, ~i -
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1. 

WFLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEC 15-201 

Respondent: Douglas Mayorga 

Complainant: Orlando Lopez 

l Date and time: June 23, 2015@ 4:38 p . .m .. 
Name: Irelvis D Randolph, Esquire 
Phone#: 305.350 . .5332 
Summary: I telephoned and spoke with Respondent's attorney We discussed this case · 
with om offer of a minor-violation consent order (MVCO) for the lack of a disclaimer on 
what appears to have been a double-sided flier handout. We also touched on two other 
matters pe1taining to other issues under our review I advised that legal sufficiency 
determinations will have to be made in the other two areas.. I explained that once that has 
been completed, he will know, specifically, our initial assessment on each of the othe1 
matters 

I suggested that the th1ee separate matte1s could then be discussed with one of our staff 
attorneys for possible settlement Counsel advised me that he would be interested in 
settling the matters provided that any fine would be commensurnte with the offense 

I asked M1 Randolph for good times to reach him by telephone .. Counsel advised me that 
when he is not in court, he is generally at his law office from 8:00 in the morning to 7:00 in 
the evening. 

Mr Randolph advised me that his schedule, in the near term, is as follows: He will be in 
his law office all day this Friday, June 26, 2015 On Monday, June 29, 2015, counsel will 
be in comt dming the morning hours; he plans to spend the entire afternoon in his law 
office 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

2 Date and time: 10/29/15; 11 :50 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: called for Eric Lipman 
Summary: Respondent telephoned the office to speak with Mr .. Lipman I informed 
Respondent that Mr Lipman is away from the office and he stated that he wanted to let 
Mr. Lipman know his circumstances in not being able to pay the consent order fine by the 
October 30, 2015 deadline .. Respondent stated that he needed more time to pay the -

I explained to Respondent that since he has an attorney of record (I rel vis Randolph), that 
it is improper for staff to speak to him directly about this case Respondent persisted to tell 
me that he could pay the monies due by the first week of January 2016 

ATTACHMENT f> J paue-1 
Tnunn1 fl0/07) 
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Entered by: MBW 

18.. Date and time: January 19, 2016@ 10:09 am 
Name: Marie Schmidt, City Clerk 
Phone#: 305-455-6604 
Summary: I called Ms. Schmidt regarding Respondent's CIRs. There was no answer; I 
left a message on her voice mail 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

19. Dateandtime: Januaiyl9,2016@10:28am. 
Name: Marie Schmidt, City Clerk 
Phone#: 305-455-6604 
Summary: Ms Schmidt returned my call I asked if Respondent's CIRs were available 
online.. She stated that they are not She stated that she would scan the CIRs and email 
them to me 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

20.. Date and time: Januaiy 20, 2016@ 12:42 p .. m 
Name: Marie Schmidt, City Clerk 
Phone#: 305-455-6604 
Summary: Ms .. Schmidt called and stated that she had sent the CIRs She stated she did 
not send the IR; appaiently it has been misplaced .. She stated that R did not have a lot of 
money he didn't have money to pay the qualifying foe, he qualified by petition 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

21 Date and time: January 21, 2016@ 1:35 pm. 
Name: Flyer Studios, R's printer 
Phone#: 1-855-333-5937 
Summary: I called the printer to query about whethe1 Respondent approved the ad before 
they printed it. (This was the printer listed on R's CIRs..) I spoke with Lai1y Reyes He 
stated that they offer design and printing for advertisement; however, they did not design 
R's ads He stated that R's presented the ads camera ready and they just did the printing 
He stated that they printed some flyers, caids and a banne1 for Respondent He stated that 
he would check his files and send me a copy of the mt work I agreed to send him an email 
requesting the artwork. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

22. Date and time: January 22, 2016@ 1:37 pm. 
Name: Larry Reyes, Flye1 Studios 
Phone#: 1-855-333-5937 
Summary: I called Mr Reyes to acknowledge receiving his email and to ask about the 
other ads he printed.. He stated that he only printed the two ads in the emaiL He stated that 
Respondent may have published additional ads but they only printed those two He stated 

ATTACHMENT e 
n,a/l\f\J fl?/01'\ 
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I suggested Respondent contact his attorney and have his attorney contact M1 Lipman to 
discuss potential modification of the consent 01der due date .. 
Memo to File? Yes - please see email to Eric Lipman and Maigie Wade dated 10/29/15 @ 
12:03 pm. 
Entered by: DMalphuis 

3.. Date and time: October 29, 2015@ 12: 21 pm 
Name: Trelvis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone#: 305-350-5332 
Summary: I called Mr Randolph regruding the telephone call his client made to the 
Commission Clerk The1 e was no answe1; I did not leave a message .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

4 Date and time: Octobe1 29, 2015 @2: 27 pm 
Name: Trelvis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone#: 305-350-5332 
Summary: I called Mr .. Randolph regruding the telephone call his client made to the 
Commission Cle1k There was no answer; I left a message. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

5 Date and time: October 29, 2015 @ 2: 32 am. 
Name: Trelvis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone#: 305-350-5332 
Summary: Mr Randolph returned my call He stated that he understood that the total 
fine was He stated that his client stated that he call the FEC and got an extension 
until Januaiy I explained that his client did not get an extension and if the case returns for 
investigation; there is no guarantee that the fine will remain at I explained that the 

for the PPC CO, and the deadline is tomonow I reiterated that the fine 
would settle all three cases He stated that he would call his client back and call me back 
I agreed. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

6 Date and time: October 29, 2015 @2: 47 pm 
Name: Trelvis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone #: 305-350-5332 
Summary: Mr Randolph called me back He stated that he had discussed the matter with 
his client and explained everything to his client He stated that his client stated that he 
cannot pay the fine at this time. Mr Randolph stated that he would not be involved 
in the case past this point I asked if he could send a written statement that he is 
withdrawing as the attorney and he agreed 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

7 Date and time: November 16, 2015 @2:49 pm. 
Name: Complainant 

ATTACHMENT~ r~e ;-
INVOOI 112/01) 



Phone#: 305-389-3200 
Summary: I called Complainant to introduce myself as the investigator assigned to the 
case and to query whether he had any addition information. He did not answer; I left a 
message on his voice maiL 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

8 Date and time: November 16, 2015@ 3:29 p.m 
Name: Complainant 
Phone#: 305-389-3200 
Summary: Complainant returned my call. He stated that the first ad was in the local 
newspaper. The second was left on the counter of a local store and he picked it up.. He 
stated he did not recall if he got the third ad at a later date.. He stated that he filed the 
complaints as he got the ads He stated that he would check his records for the dates he 
received the ads and call me back on Wednesday. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

9 Date and time: November 18, 2015@ 12:11 pm .. 
Name: Marie Schmidt, Sweetwater City Clerk 
Phone#: 305-221-0411 
Summary: I called Ms Schmidt to inform her that I was sending the Affidavit of FO to 
her via email She stated that she had just received the email She stated that she would 
pull the information and get it back to me as soon as possible 
Memo to File? No 
Enter·ed by: MBW 

10. Date and time: Januaiy 11, 2016@2:50 pm. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 786-260-1965 
Summary: A gentleman answered the phone I asked for Douglas Mayorga He stated 
"you have the wrong number" and hung up the phone (This is the contact number listed 
on Respondent's campaign advertisements) 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

11. Dateandtime: Januaryll,2016@3:41pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-620-5690 (from Anywho com) 
Summary: I reached a recording stating the number has been disconnected or is no longer 
in service (Also checked Switchboard com and ReforenceUSAcom with no results . .) 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

12. Date and time: January 14, 2016@8:49 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 786-260-1965 

Thl\/('\('\\ fl?/01) 
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Summary: I called again to see if I would get a different response. A gentleman 
answered the phone. I asked fo1 Douglas Mayo1ga He stated "you have the wrnng 
numbe1" and hung up the phone.. (This is the contact number listed on Respondent's 
campaign adve1tisements) 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

13 Date and time: January 14, 2016@ 8:51 am .. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 786-260-1572 
Summary: I called to discuss the ads at issue I received a busy signal I waited a few 
minutes and called back; I still received a busy signal. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

14 Date and time: January 15, 2016@ 9:05 am. 
Name: Mruie Schmidt, City Clerk 
Phone#: 305-455-6604 
Summary: I called Ms .. Schmidt regarding the Affidavit of Filing Officer that had not 
been returned There was no answer; I left a message on her voice mail. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

15 Date and time: January 15, 2016@ 10:03 am 
Name: Marie Schmidt, City Clerk 
Phone#: 305-.455-6604 
Summary: I called Ms. Schmidt regarding the Affidavit of Filing Officer that had not 
been returned. There was no answer; I left a message on her voice mail 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

16 Date and time: January 15, 2016 @ 11: 17 a.m 
Name: Carmen Garcia, City Clerk's office 
Phone#: 305-455-6604 
Summary: Ms. Garcia returned the call on behalf of Ms. Schmidt regarding the Affidavit 
of Filing Officer She stated that she would email the information to me later today .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

17 Date and time: Janumy 15, 2016@ 1:55 p.m 
Name: Marie Schmidt, City Clerk 
Phone#: 305-455-6604 
Summary: I called Ms Schmidt regarding the Affidavit of Filing Officer She mruked 
"N/ A" for giving the candidate a copy of the Election Laws and the Candidate Handbook 
I asked if "NIA" meant that the candidate did not receive copies She explained that the 
candidates do not receive physical copies but they are referred to the Division of Elections 
website to download the materials 
Memo to File? No 

ATTACHMENT B PWf ~ 
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that he has the invoices and could send them but he would need a Wiitten request I agreed 
to send him an email requesting the documents 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

ATTACHMENT .s ~& 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No .. : FEC 15-201 

Respondent: Douglas Mayorga 
Counsel for Respondent: None 

Complainant: Orlando Lopez 
Counsel for Complainant: None 

On February 2, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint 
alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes Commission staff investigated 
whether Respondent violated the following statute: 

Section 106J43(l)(a), Florida Statutes, failure of a candidate who 
made an expenditure for and published a political advertisement 
before the election to prominently mark the advertisement with the 
required disclaimer 

l, Preliminary Information: 

1. Respondent was a candidate for the office of Mayor for the City of Sweetwater .. 
There were three candidates vying for the office Respondent and Complainant were opponents .. 
Respondent finished third; he received 8 69% of the vote. 

2 Initially, Respondent was represented by Trelvis D Randolph1 Counsel 
subsequently withdrew from the case 

3 Complainant was a candidate for Mayor of Sweetwater in the May 12, 2015 
municipal election There was no incumbent candidate in the rnce Complainant won; he 
received 55.71 % of the vote .. Prior to the 2015 election, Complainant served as Vice-Mayor of 
Sweetwater, Florida. 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.143(l)(a), Florida Statutes: 

4 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the elections laws when 
he published a political advertisement that did not contain the required disclaimer 

5 Complainant submitted a campaign flyer with the complaint According to 
Complainant, Respondent distributed campaign flyers that did not contain the required 
disclaimer. The flyer reads, "VO TE Mayorga for Mayor City of Sweetwater A fresh start ... A 
Clean City.. " The flyer does not contain a disclaimer To review the flyer, refer to Exhibit L 

6 In a separate mailing, Complainant provided a palm card2 distributed by 
Respondent's campaign .. The palm card reads, "This 12 May 2015 Vote for Douglas Mayorga 
Mayor of Sweetwater ... " The palm card contained a disclaimer that reads, "Political 
Advertisement paid for and approved by Douglas Mayorga for Mayor of Sweetwater" To 
review the palm card, refer to Exhibit 2 

1 Mr Randolph represented Respondent during the negotiations for a pre-probable cause consent order 
2 I his ad was not at issue in this case. 
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7. During a telephone interview on November 16, 2015, Complainant stated that he 
believed the ad at issue was published in a local newspaper.. He could not recall any additional 
information about the flyer When asked about the palm card, he stated he did not recall when or 
how he received the palm card 

8 Respondent stated in his written response to the complaint that his campaign had 
not distributed any advertisements at the time Complainant allegedly saw the advertisement He 
stated that the flyer that was submitted with the complaint was one of the chafts that he had given 
to family and fiiends to get their feedback Respondent stated that he left a copy of the flyer at 
the Don Pan Bakery for the manager to review Respondent speculated that Complainant 
probably saw the flyer there. (There are multiple locations of Don Pan Bakeries in the Miami 
area; Respondent did not specify which bakery or what was the name of the manager All 
attempts to contact Respondent were unsuccessful 3) Io review Respondent's written statement, 
refer to Exhibit 3 

9 Respondent provided a copy of another advertisement The advertisement reads, 
" . Vote For Douglas Mayorga Mayor of Sweetwater " The disclaimer reads, "Political 
Advertisement paid for and approved by Douglas Mayorga for Mayor of Sweetwater" Io 
review the advertisement, refer to Exhibit 4 .. 

10 I called Lany Reyes, Flyer Studios, the printer listed on Respondent's campaign 
reports He acknowledged that they printed flyers, cards and a banner for Respondent's 
campaign. He stated that they did not design the advertisements; Respondent provided camera 
ready copies and they printed the advertisements.. I requested copies of the invoices from Mr. 
Reyes to show the dates the ads were printed but did not receive copies of the invoices 

11. No reco1d of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found 

III. FEC History: 

12. There are two additional cases filed against Respondent by the same Complainant 

Conclusion: 

13 Because I did not have any success in contacting Respondent by telephone 
previously, I made a final attempt to contact him by sending an email to the email address listed 
on his DS-DE 9.. The email was 1etumed as "undeliverable" Io review the email, refer to 
Exhibit 5 .. 

14 Ms Marie Schmidt, Sweetwater City Clerk, se1ved as the filing officer for 
Respondent's campaign Ms Schmidt stated that Respondent was a fitst-time candidate 
According to Ms .. Schmidt, candidates are not given a physical copy of the Election Laws or the 
Candidate Handbook; however, they are given a copy of the Candidate Elections Calendar The 
Calendar contains important dates and a statement that refers the candidate to the Division of 
Elections website to download the Candidate Campaign Handbook and the State Election Laws. 
Io review the Candidate Elections Calendai, 1 efe1 to Exhibit 6. Io review the list for the 
candidate packet, refo1 to Exhibit 7 Io refer to the Affidavit of Filing Officer, refor to Exhibit 

3 Attempts to contact Respondent included multiple telephone calls and a questionnaire, mailed to the address on 
record. The questionnaire was not returned undeliverable by the post office nor was it returned by Respondent I 
also checked several websites but could not find a viable number for Respondent 

lnv002 (7/08) 2 
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15.. OnJanuaiy 16, 2015, Respondent filed his statement of candidate form with the 
filing officer, certifying that he had been provided access to read and understand the 
requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.. To review the statement of candidate form, refer 
to Exhibit 9 .. 

Douglas Mayorga 
11567 SW 6 Street 
Sweetwater, Florida 33174 
::&:>', ',;_ ',',' /\ ;_r&.; _' ,t;'J-;,' ','_'.-,~ ' _: 

Ci!..rrellt Kd,dre~s 0J1Compta\na11t: 

The Honorable 01lando Lopez 
10355 SW 3 Street 
Sweetwater, Florida 33174 

Name an.dAddress ofFilifig Officer: 
,' \,,,,'( ,['·' ,; ,- : ' ' '•'?'.< ;, 

Marie Schmidt 
Sweetwater City Cle1k 
500 SW 109 Avenue 
Sweetwater, Florida 33174 

Copy fomished to: 

David Flagg, Investigations Manager 

Jnv002 (7 /08) 

Respectfully submitted on Januaiy 28, 2016 

M gie .. Wade rn::: Specialist 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Douglas Mayorga -- FEC 15-201 

Exhibits #s Descriptjon of Exhibits 

Exhibit I Campaign F lye1 

Exhibit 2 Palm card 

Exhibit 3 Respondent's Written Response 

Exhibit 4 Ad Provided by Respondent 

Exhibit 5 Email to Respondent 

Exhibit 6 Candidate Elections Calendai 

Exhibit 7 Candidate Packet 

Exhibit 8 Affidavit of Filing Office1 

Exhibit 9 Statement of Candidate 

Inv004 (5/08) 



. '· 



\ 

i•empresanales en America, 
,·~suntos comerctales, oportuni­

bifo de ia educaci6n y la empren­
es local como mternadonat. 

.~aformayor.com 

Hoy en dfa, como Pres1dente de Camara de Comerc10 de las Minorfas 
(CCM) (www.mmoritychamber.net), con base en ia ciudad de 
Washington DC, na llevado a cabo una extraordinana labor en la 
comumdad del sur de la Florida creando mas de 5,000 negoc1os baJO 
su asesorfa y direcci6n, y mas de 50,000 empleos mediantes las 
fenas de empleos organizada por su entidad desde el 2000. Hoy en 
dfa trae su expenenc1a empresanal, comunitana, intergubernamental 
y corporativa por el bten de la ciudadanfa de Sweetwater, ctudad 
mcorporada al Condado de Miamt Dade County en la Florida, los 
Estados Unidos de America. Nuestra campana es autenticamente 
1ndependiente con una p1ataforma de 1nteligenc1a empresana y 
comunita.na 

.JPORQUE NUES'IRA CAND~DATURA? 
'-"'.«~:t' 

De la mano de nuestra adm1nistraci6n, la empresa privada y la 
comuntdad nac1onal e 1nternacional que son parte de mts relac1ones, 
sentaremos ias bases para que Sweetwater se transforme en una 
c1udad a future con un potencial al desarrollo mdustnai, turistico, 
empresariai, educative, instituc1onalmehte confiable, transparente e 
tndependiente; econ6m1camente creciente, productiva y atractiva; 
nodo competitivo de desarrollo tecnol6g1co, logfstico y ambtentai­

. h.mente sostenible. 
' >. 
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On behalf of my campaign 
douglas 

· to: 
foe 
02/23/2015 07:55 PM 
Cc: 
douglas 
Show Details 

1 Attachment 

imageOO 1 png 

Political advertisement paid for by Douglas Mayorga for Mayor of Sweetwater 

February 23, 2014 

MS. ERIN RILEY 
Deputy Agency Clerk 
FLORIDA ELECTION COMISSION 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 

Dear Ms. Riley 

Page 1 of2 

Thank you for the opportunity to formally respond to your request My campaign 
has the highest respect to the Department of Elections and intends to fully 
comply with the campaign rules from the State of Florida. 

My campaign is still in its early stages and has not yet developed any printed 
materials \or public use .. We have not made yard signs, palm cards, or direct 
mailers to publicly distribute.. However, my campaign has made drafts for 
possible later campaign materials .. 

I believe the document that Mr. Orlando Lopez is referring to is one of those 
drafts I made a draft flyer and showed it to family and friends to get their 
feedback. Regarding the specific document that Mr .. Lopez is referring to was one 
that I dropped off at the Don Pan bakery with instructions for the clerk to hand to 
the manager, who is a friend of mine .. 

EXHIBIT _ 3 ~,. t ~ 2. 
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I 

However, for whatever reason, the flyer was left on the counter area, where I 
assume Mr.. Lopez spotted it To reiterate, this was not an official campaign 
communication, but rather a draft meaht to be shared privately .. 

This campaign is still in the early stages and I have no prior experience in 
running for office, but I will make sure to respect campaign rules .. If you have 
further questions, feel free to call me at 786..260 .. 1572 or 786..260.1965 

Respectfully yours, 

Douglas Mayorga 
Douglas Mayorga for Sweetwater Mayor 
11567 SW 6 Street-Miami, Fl 33174 

EXHIBIT 3 fW'O;. 9?- ~ Pl 
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Delivery Failure Report 
Your 
message: 
was not 
delivered to: 

FEC 15-201, 15-289and 15·-307 

douglas@mayorgaformayor com 

' I 
' 

because: 550 5.1 .1 <douglas@mayorgaformayor com> Recipient not found. <http://x co/irbounce> 

What should you do? 

• You can resend the undeliverable document to the recipients listed above by choosing the Resend button or the 
Resend command on the Actions menu. 

• Once you have resent the document you may delete this Delivery Failure Report 

• If resending the document is not successful you will receive a new failure report 

• Unless you receive other Delivery Failure Reports, the document was successfully delivered to all other 
recipients . 

. f32~li~gp§!h __ -

TLH01/0AG, TLH03/0AG, TLH03/0AG, TLH01/0AG 

To: douglas@mayorgaformayor com 

cc: 

Date: 10:51:52 AM Today 

Subject: FEC 15-201, 15-289 and 15-307 
Dear Mr Mayorga, 

We have your initial response for FEC 15-201 on file: however, my subsequent attempts to reach you 
have been unsuccessful Now that the investigation is completed I still have a few final questions that are 
listed below 

Case 15-201 refers to an advertisement that reads, "VOTE Mayorga for Mayor City of Sweetwater. ... The 
ad does not contain a disclaimer You initially stated that the ad provided by Complainant was a draft 
Was the ad ever published? Did you ad a disclaimer before the ad was published? How did you publish 
the ad, e.g., flyer, newspaper, etc? Do you have any other comments you would like to make about this 
advertisement? 

Cases 15-289 and 15-307 referto a palm card with blue background which was written in Spanish. The 
palm card reads "This 12 May 2015 Vote for Douglas Mayorga Mayor of Sweetwater. " The 
advertisement does not contain the word "for" between your name and the office that you were running for.. 
Why was the word "for" omitted? Did your publish this ad before or after the advertisement discussed 
above? Do you have any additional comments regarding the palm cards? 

Please to this email by Tuesday, February 2, 2016 

Sincerely, 

~tl Wade 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 

EXHIBIT 5 p~, 1 ~ ;z 



107 West GainesStreet, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
850-922-4539 (phone) 
850-921-0783 {fax) 
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DATE 

TllJIESt!>A'l, MAY 112, 2015 

(MlillH~A'm \!!E.£C'fl'i0~ if.:Al!.l!~DAl!t 

3/6 Last day to.submit resignation to mn for office if' already serving a term as an 
elected official. Must be su'bmitted to tile City Clerk before 4!30P.M. this diite • 

.3118 Fin>t day candidates may file qualifying papen. Fee for Collifui8'$i0iier: :$75 
QualifyingF ee +$376. 77 State Assessmelllt,, F ec for· Mayor: $250 Qualifying Fee 
+ $1,184.15 State Assessment. Please bring a senarate cheyk frol!Ji your 
J;!OO)laign accoynt.fur..eacllJe.e. 

!./27 C!!.IUlj)ai.gllll 'heas1nr~~r's nepo•··1 <G I dm:: no KateN tlm114:.'HI l'.M. llll this date (or 
the peniod from Miu o:i!D i, :l:il] 5 em!ing Wfan"e)) ZO, ?.Ol 5 Late rep(}rts will tie 
assessed a fine pmsmmt to State Law. 

3/27 Final day candidates may file qualifying papers (5:00P.M; deadline) 

4110 Cmin1>aig1111 rr·easimir's Rep1>l'I (; ·2 dilll<' BO late~· tlum 4:30 ll'.M. on this date for 
!he peit•focl fn1m Marci! 21, :ZIH5 irnil em:Hr1g Apri! 31·!1, 2015. Late reports wm 
:11£...ru!§!lSsed .1!..!!!l.!LWIJr§ua111.t fo StatitLaw. Unopposed eandi1fates will not be 
subject to this 01 the 1·eruainder of the repmriing periods ruid will have 90 days 
from the close oi the qualifying period to prnsent their final tcports. 

4113 V11ter t·egistration books close - anyone wino Eegisters as a new voter after tlii.s 
date will be ineligible to vote im the May 12th election. 

4/24 (amp11igii 'I"·eimn··;w'~ Rc1J111t G3 ~hi•: ~w l;10'.e1 tbim 4::i0 ]' .. M. on this date for 
the pe1ioal from April 4, W:i.5 and emlli!ig Ap1 il l. 7, 2015._ L!lte reuorts will be 
asse:~scd a fine pul·smmt to State Law. 

4/28 Last day candidates mi<y !lesigmiatewoli wauchen. Cm1didatc's list must be in the 
1rffice oi' the City ll1~1·k !Ml l:lh~Y ati1im 1 /::(}ij J•fo!m_tllis date. 

! 
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sn Cai&Jp~igJI. CQ!!_¥;rili:mtion~£1Uli...J~Q}Q,!lger_f>£_@CC_~{R.~~sl !!'(fer ]nidnigbt 
.tb1@_ dai;?_,, 

<'I" ,,- • ,,. • '» ,~ ' l .. H ' .• ,, ""'' . t"' -' ·t· <' .,.:_.(> \\.,.';;t.imij)a1g?C! t_ rt;~)~llirt.~r·s x· .. ·0J~OJtJ I\,)."'"-* ~il~~.: !'f~!tr XaJ,r,:r ,.:;il~Hr. !-:t~ <~'{~ v,.Jvl~ -~TG -nll.S-:u·a '~-:il:Of' 

>Ile· pecfo<l frm11 A1.i iJ 18, 10]5 irnd e;n,ifo:ig mi<h,JiiM Mn; 7 ~!1H5,_1,;iJ~J.:,epo~.§: 
:!);ill _i,le l!SJ.!'.!!,'!lell _;iJJ.lli\!11.ll r'Sl!l\fil..l:!!..Stat.Q..~~~ 

5122 All 1n1Hfr:i1l sig1>.s 1'1 c:!l.l!ldillat~s m1•st h< i em~ved by e:mdidfifc or sign b!l1md will 
~},, forfoitell allld sigll1s wm lie o·enMW~«l lrv City ne~1·.~ fl:xccp>fon is for ea.udidafos 
in i mwff ifor:tion 

61'5 Po!iticioi signs o! rnnot! eomdidiok~ must. be n.;mo <c<I by <<mdidate ~W§lgr. hollld 
wm be fmfoitedl aml sigus wm be K!:mOV<i0'1 by Ciiy <cn:w~. 

3/lil fim:.t Repvd C(JH;fl'll; thi v~dud from May ~ f(i' ~.liw o:~te of termi?1ati11g 
rnmp;1ig11 'vx:11m11 nm1 dtli8 (No late! l:fom ~If d:~y~ lllil.:n· 'JUeeti.01111;) 

Cam!idate Cam11aigBl Ifamlbook aml Sliilc Eli:dill!l La~& can b~ accessed, downloaded and 
printed at htlr1;L/elccl;i_QU.dos2t@;J],)JsfpuhH£.'lllQH~iill4£<::,fill1m) 

Slumld dates :md times in1 tiAis i:alemlm <::l~:mgc, each rcgistn1.:<l ~:.mdi.<latc will be notified 
imm~•dfatehy .1!1:!!'.Yigi!.!.g._!J!!l1.. !;j!.!l ... !!JL<;I!!Jtl.lf.~.~ §~$Silt!1!!it?.lh · 

Logic mad Acc·urncy tc.•ting oi tile ~'lilting cqlilli11meK1i is p•edor.me<l OJ M.iiamft .. ,Dade County 
Ele~tiov1s .. A.s s1~1~11 :is tile dnites srn m: llilabk, you wm be m>tified <•icctr011ically. 

Ca11vassi11g Boiin.! m!Wfolgs lrnw<• mit bccll sciict:l11lf,d yet. As so~ii as lime {fates a1·e set, you will 
be n11tified efoctr o!li1:~!R; . 
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City of Sweetwater 
MARCH 16, 2015 

DOCUMENTS RECEIVED .BY CANDIDATE: 

1· CANDIDATES INFORMATION FOR 2015 ELECTION 

2- CAl'l'!>IDATE ELECTION CALENDAR 

3· CM'!>IDATE OATHS 

4- AFFIDAVIT OF CA.l'IIDIDATE 

5- STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS 2014 

6- POLL WATCHER DESIGNATION INSTRUCflON A.ND FORM 

7- ETHICAL CAMPAIGN PRACTICES ORDINANCE 

8- SIGNS REGUI,ATJON ORDINANCE 

RECEIVED BY: 

.. , ........ ' ...... , 

-.~:> 
.,,.,.~···' 

-·-· -·- ... -·--· --- -::Y'.::.·--- ···~ -(mGNAT-lJRE}------····---·---·~------- ·---· ----- ---·· ---·--· ------ __ ·---,---.--. ...,,..,.. ..•• -. ·-·-.-. , .• -. -···-··-

~t" j cxr-· -~3 /_l ~g J 2 o J J~·-· 
( DATE 
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L J"l¢ase provj$ :certilled copies of the 11.llted i.tems from th,e follovtlrtg candidate's 
campaign file: l>1111gla$ M1!Yol'ga. · 

./' 'rhe Statement of Candidate form for 201~ 

. ___ .:_· -· Appointments of T~Utlits and Desi~fon ofCaiupaigll Dilpositoryfor.ril for 20~_··· ___ _ 

Sta,ie1U¢®> !5ftJ!tanlliii!lnwreSt'(Fo1:m l roi.4 Fonn ~),~t Mfs ----·-'--·----------------------·-----·---
2> Pl.ease ¢he¢k ¢a11h item proMl.deil to the ll!lt1did~e 01 bis orb.er ~, antf li~t the date th~t 
th:e i~ was Pr<>'Vi.<\e4. {If· file ~tem ·~ Plli:!Ji!iheiI lly· th!.' DivisiOD. of :$1ecllon~, it is 
unnecess~ to pr11vme a e();py (lf the itelll. 'Ifyo:or «!ffiee pub,Jislaef.l •*he ~. pl~~ $eD,d •a· 
cilpy of;the itein~·iththllMlffidavit;) 

. ·• ceh~pter 106, FliJl!ido 8tihiitirs 5h --· __ ,, _____ ----·----'-·-·-.~-~-·-·---·----·----··-· --'·--- ~ 
• Cbaj)t~ l04, Ji'l1Jtfdci.·$tqfll.f¢s 'q 

.. ·-·-·----· .. -----·--------·--· +-"""''-''----; 
-~--·-·-·- _can_~~~te ~imdhoolt Pleaseinjlicatt Year .~ 
1-----·-· ~alit!._ca! adimd di.sol~.-· _er_ .. s_llp_plc_m_!!ln_t ________ ,_ . __ .t/;("9_. -~--1 

·--·--·---- £~en_d_ui_of_.:E1_11ct_i~da_te_s -··---·--- -~/.i_'b-~ 
· Any other election related document; .11'1ease indicate the title of -2. 

the related dm-mme11t: ~J..D!Zth T" er: (//1/bt1e41/, .. . .,ll, 
--··er:twbz'aRt'iG ~II . 'J!)'. ~·-S~,.J 

3. Please list all Qtller wri~n mat¢tials provided. to the ~date 01 J;iis 01 her .staff; the date 
of recejpt, and ·;1 brief desctjption of'the writtel) tn,aterials. f;jid y9u ng'\jfy th:e ~di• tlultthe 
· Gampai,gn handbook was .available.on the.Division .of Elections website'.! 

SE&. I~ i97Thc:HE,A. 11/>rf t<> we/;s1-t:ieJU:J.. 
.. :.1>~ndf'4-@e eJ.~fl~c/;:£iti.Yf!.a./e.odar- --------· 

------··---··--·-----·--·----·---·--------

I 
I 

~-~=~·"·'======================··--,_.,=,..,...·--·-,-

4 Pl~se list all tqiinil)g seroinars 'that were attended by the candidate, al911g with the date 
of attendance. If a staff member attended fur the candidate; list his name and position. If 
available, please attach a copy ofan:y attendance sheets fro:tnthe seminat(s).. 

!nv044 (5/0S) 
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-------------· ---·----- --·· 
5 . Please list the su~ects coveted during these seminars. If available, please provide a copy 
ofthe syllabus and outline for the seminar. 

·-------"'"·-----,-· 
6. Please list any other contacts with this candidate by you or your staff concerning a 
piovision of Chapter 104, Section 105 071, or Chapte! 106, Florida Statutes. Indicate whe1he1· 
the contact was in person, in writh1g, or by telephone and the subject matter ofthe.contact Also, 
provide copies of anY doeumentation of the contact Please provide a sepatate llf.iiil,!,tyit :fl,-om. ap.y 
member of your staff who was in contact with this candidate 01 his 01 he1 staff; ·detailing the 
subject matte1 ofthe contact. 

------··----·--·-·------·-··--·--·-·----"·-""---·---··--· .. ---·-·--·-··---· , .... ,. __ ,,,_ .... _. ---
·------· ·-------·----------

·--------·-··-------·--··-----.. ---·-·-· .. -----------------
.... __________ ,. .. ____ , ____________ ,, __ _ 
---·---·--·--·-----.. -·-.. ···-·------·--·-·-·---··-··---···--------··--· 

7 Please list each year the candidate nm for office, the office the candidate tllllfOI; the dat¢s 
of the elec · ons, d the rnsults of the elections. 

--·-·--·····-·-----····----
-----·--------

-----·---·-.. ··-·---

EXHIBIT g ~r: i.1-s 
hiv044 (5/08) 2 
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][ SWE,.tlt OR AFFIRM 'fHA'J 'fl:iE l!NFO~UON CON1 AlNJED IN 'JJ:IDS DOCU!W;:J1!'f JS COMl'liETI!: 
AND ACCURATE 'IO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

l'ypc-of identification Produced:----------

Case Investig_ator: MBW 

------------·----- ··--······--·---···--·---·--·-----------·---··· --· ·--- ,,. ______ ---- '·····-----· --------------·-.. -·-,.-...,,.--,, .• ---

lnv044 (5108) 3 
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I !'<t\.,tJ V C.LJ J/\N I U c>'1 

--------
iSJiiJ'P3··· 

~---·---·----~--~---· -------- '\· ·,' ' 

~--, 

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

{Section 106 .. 023, FS.J 

{Please print or type) 

OFFICE; USE; QNL.Y 

·'------~--·--==·========-=:!.--,--

candidate for the office of .m~::. _ Su;1ee!WA:TE"1~ 1 P.I. ___ . __ ; 

have been provided access to read and understand the rHquirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes .. 

O I·-_ i 5 ... 2015 

Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days .after the 
·1-Al"901Al" ment4-C'..ampaign..J::Ce.asur:e.c..andJ)~ign;illg_tJ..9f C<JD.JQ?l9DJ?~f.l.C?S.itory is ti.Jed. \l\fi!!fo) 

failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation dfthe ·car:rrpll! gn 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Flor.ida. 
Statutes) 

DS-DB 84 (OS/11) J 
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Douglas Mayo1ga 
Irelvis D Randolph 
to: 
foc@myflo1idalegaLcom 
04/14/2015 01 :36 PM 
Show Details 

1 Attachment 

r•i 
image7d44cf PNG 

Page I of I 

I am writing to state my notice of appearance as counsel on behalf of Douglas Mayorga for the following 
matters: 
Case #15-201; 
Case #15-289 
Case #15-307 

Sincerely 
Trelvis D. Randolph 

www.csklegal.com 

Trelvis D. Randolph, Esq. 

Ir el vis .Randolph@csklegal.com 
Tel: 305-350-5332 
Fax: 305-373-2294 
Cole, Scott & Kissane Building 

-----

9150 South Dadeland Boulevard, Suite 1400 
Miami, Florida 33156 

Contidcntialit} Notice: This con11nunication is CO\crc<l b) the Electronic (onununic:ations Pri\aC) Act, 18 lJ..S.c: .. §§ 
2510-2521 It is lcgall)' pri\ilcgcd (including attachrncnts) and is intended onl)· for the use of the indh,idual(s) 01 cntit) 
(ic-s) to \\hit:h it is addrc·sscd It 1na)· contain infOrrnation that is confidcnth1I, propric·tat)., privileged~ and/or cxcrnpt 
fl oni disclosure under applicable la\\. l\.n} re\·ic·,,,, rctrans1nission, <lisscn1ination 01 othc1 use of, or taking of an) 
action in reliance upon this infOrn1ation b} persons or entities other than the intc·ndcd recipient is stt"ic'fl) pt ohibited 
lf)Ou ha\-c 1cc·ci"cd this conununication in error, please notif)· us so that '"c· nIHJ take the appropriate a(tion and 
a\-oid tJ"oubling )'OU further If )OU arc not the intcndc·d rccipicnt(s), please <lcstro) this n1cssagc·, and an} 
attachn1cnts, and notif) the scndC"r· b) rt'tu1 n c-n1ail.. Thank you For your coopc·ration .. 

file:///C:/Users/Malphursd/ AppData/local/Temp/notesF CBCEE/-web34 70 .htm 4/14/2015 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street 

Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922:4539 

April 9, 2015 

Doulas Mayorga 
11567 SW 6 Street 
Sweetwater, FL33174 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-201: Respondent: Douglas Mayorga 

Dear Mr Mayorga: 

The Florida Elections Commission has received a complaint alleging that you, the 
Respondent, have violated Section 106 143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, on one occasion. A copy of 
the complaint was previously provided to you. 

Rule 2B-1 003, Florida Administrative Code, provides for resolving certain cases by a 
consent order before investigation commences Under the rule, an alleged violation of Chapter 
106 will be considered a minor violation ifthe following criteria are met: 

(1) The violation is one identified in the rule; 

(2) It is the first time the person is alleged to have committed the 
violation; 

(3) The person agrees to correct the conduct that resulted in the 
violation, if feasible; and 

( 4) When a violation involves political advertising, the person must 
be named in the political advertisement and the complainant must 
not allege that the advertising was either deceptive or influenced 
the outcome of the election if the violation occurred less than 14 
days before the election 

This case meets the criteria set forth above .. Therefore, the procedures of the Commission 
allow you one of two options at this juncture You may either, (I) enter into a consent order with 
the Commission staff and pay a small fine, rather than the potential $1,000 per violation 
provided for in Section I 06 265, Florida Statutes, or (2) not enter into a consent order, in which 
case the staff will proceed to investigate the allegations in the complaint The consent order 
provides that the Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegation(s) in the complaint, and 
requires the Respondent immediately to conect the violation, if feasible, and to avoid future 
violations The consent order does not constitute final action by the Commission until it is 
accepted and approved by the Commission 

C_o007 (9109) 
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If you choose to 1esolve this case without an investigation and possible hearing, please 
sign and 1etum the enclosed consent mder, together with payment of the specified fine, within 20 
days of the date you receive this lette1 Payment of the fine must be by eithe1 cashie1's check or 
other ce1tified fonds. The signed consent order will then be considered by the Commission at its 
next available meeting. If the staff does not receive the signed consent orde1 and the fine within 
20 days, staff withdraws this offe1 of settlement and will proceed to investigate the allegations in 
the complaint 

If you choose to p1oceed with the investigation, the Commission staff will investigate the 
following statuto1y p1ovision: 

Section 106.143(l)(a), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Douglas MayOJga, candidate fo1 Mayor of the City of 
Sweetwate1, distributed a political adve1tisement that contained 
express advocacy but did not include a proper disclaimer. 

You may 1espond to the violation alleged in the complaint by filing a notarized statement 
p1oviding any information 1egarding the facts and circumstances suJiounding the allegation .. If 
you choose to file a 1esponse to the complaint, you should file the response within 20 days of the 
date you receive this lette1 Youi 1esponse will be included as an attachment to the investigator's 
report 

Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, provides that when the investigato1 completes his 01 her 
1epo1t, staff will mail you a copy of the investigator's 1eport. Should you choose to file a 
response to the 1epo1t, you must file youi 1esponse with the Commission within 15 days of the 
date of this lette1. If your response is timely filed, the Commission will conside1 it when 
dete1mining probable cause 

Commission staff wil11eview the Report oflnvestigation and make a wiitten 
recommendation to the Commission on whether the1e is probable cause to charge you with 
violating Chapte1 104 OJ 106, Floiida Statutes You will 1eceive a copy of this staff 
recommendation and will have the oppo1tunity to file a 1esponse Should you choose to do so, 
youi response must be filed with the Commission within 15 days of the date the recommendation 
is mailed to you If youi response is timely filed, the Commission will conside1 it when 
dete1mining probable cause 

The Commission will hold a hea1ing to dete1mine whether there is probable cause to 
charge you with a violation You will receive a notice of hearing at least 14 days befo1e the 
hearing The notice ofhea1ing will indicate the location, date, and time of your hearing If you 
attend the heaiing, you will be pe1mitted to make a brief om! statement to the Commission, but 
you cannot testify 01 call others to testify, 01 int1oduce any documentary OJ othe1 evidence 

The staff1ecommendation and the notice of the probable cause hea1ing will be mailed to 
the same address as this letter.. Iherefo1e, if youi add1ess changes, you must notify the 
Commission of yow new add1ess Othe1wise, you may not receive the conespondence from the 
Commission staff Failme to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Unde1 section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, 
investigative repOJts, and other documents 1elating to an alleged violation of Chapte1s 104 and 
106, Florida Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable 
cause .. A b1each of confidentiality is a c1iminal violation of the law The confidentiality 
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provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does apply to you, the 
Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in writing.. The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions, please contact David Flagg, at extension 111, or at the address 
listed above 

Enclosures: Consent Orde1 
AMI/em 



I, 
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On behalf of my campaign 
douglas 
to: 
fee 
02/23/2015 07:55 PM 
Cc: 
douglas 
Show Details 

I Attachment 

!II 
imageOO I .png 

Political advertisement paid for by Douglas Mayorga for Mayor of.Sweetwater 

February 23, 2014 

MS. ERIN RILEY 
Deputy Agency Clerk 
FLORIDA ELECTION COMISSION 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 

Dear Ms .. Riley 

Page I of2 

Thank you for the opportunity to formally respond to your request My campaign 
has the highest respect to the Department of Elections and intends to fully 
comply with the campaign rules from the State of Florida 

My campaign is still in its early stages and has not yet developed any printed 
materials for public use. We have not made yard signs, palm cards, or direct 
mailers to publicly distribute.. However, my campaign has made drafts for 
possible later campaign materials .. 

I believe the document that Mr. Orlando Lopez is referring to is one of those 
drafts.. I made a draft flyer and showed it to family and friends to get their 
feedback .. Regarding the specific document that Mr.. Lopez is referring to was one 
that I dropped off at the Don Pan bakery with instructions for the clerk to hand to 
the,manager, who is a friend of mine .. 

file:///C:/Users/Malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesFCBCEE/.-web9745.htrn 2/23/2015 
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However, for whatever reason, the flyer was left on the counter area, where I 
assume Mr .. Lopez spotted it To reiterate, this was not an official campaign 
communication, but rather a draft meant to be shared privately .. 

This campaign is still in the early stages and I have no prior experience in 
running for office, but I will make sure to respect campaign rules. If you have 
further questions, feel free to call me at 786260 .. 1572 or 786260 .. 1965 .. 

Respectfully yours, 

Douglas Mayorga 
Douglas Mayorga for Sweetwater Mayor 
11567 SW 6 Street-Miami, Fl 33174 

file:///C:/U se1s/Malphursd/ AppData/1 ocaVT emp/notesF CBCEE/-web97 45 htm 2/23/2015 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION f'~ E. G BN v Et~ 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 -· 
Telephone Number: (850) 922-4539 ZUI' . :·; 

www.fec.state.fl.us J IL .. -2 ;., l;S 
CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM 

~rf:\~~ .. 0,::· C'! r,!')J ..... ,A 

The Commission's r·ecords and pI'oceedings in a case are confidential until the ComrrfiJsiO# JJfe§rbnG>tW.*Ji~§'1 ·H 
cause,, A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint is br'Ought. 

L PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: Orlando Lopez 

Address: 10355 SW 3 Street 

City: Sweetwater County: Miami-Dade 

work Phone: ( 305) 389-3200 

Home Phone:(__) ___ _ 

State: FL Zip Code: _3_3_1_74 __ _ 

2 .. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any 
other type of organization. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple 
complaints.) 

Name of individual or entity: _D_o_u_g_l_a_s_M_a_y_o_rg_a _______________ _ 

Address: 11567 SW 6 Street Phone: ( 786) 260-1965 

City: Sweetwater County: Miami-Dade State: Florida Zip Code: _3_3_1_7_4 __ _ 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: _M_a_y_o_r __________ _ 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) 0 Yes Ill No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, and Section 105.071, Florida Statutes. Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

./ A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports your allegations 

Douglas Mayorga filed as a candidate on Friday, January 16, 2015 with the City's Clerk at 3:22 pm 

1 - Before filing his papers with the City Clerk as a candidate, Mayorga was distributing campaign flyers. 

2 - The campaign flyer (see attachment) did not contain the paid political advertising disclaimer .. 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 



Additional materials attached (check one)? ilJYes 0No 

4. OATH 

STATEOFFLOAfpA , J 
COUNTY OF t1fqJ//-DCl{!f-l 

I swear or· affirm, that the above information is tme and cornet to the best of my knowledge .. 

UJ 
-·:::. -·ciJ 
() 
LU 
t:~.~ 

A~ 
Original Signature oi?erson Bringing Complaint 

If) ·' 
·-·' 

(".','; 

....-..,:;·: , ') 
~~~L ',,:) 

-· '· ··;: 
(:::~- J): 
• ..J 
L.i...,, qJI 

('-.) 
t1 .• 

<L'.l 

l~i.l '" ";? ,. , t.Ll ·,::·· 
.\J ~ ,,.,~ 

:- ~·-
~. "'·~~,>·•-,,,., f:.; .. :;:.;) 

t;; '..'I.I 

'"' 
__ , 

~ 
b.J 

,,um,,,, 
··m'~~v .0(1~:-~ BELKYS DE ARMAS ~~. ... ("I-;. 
~· : .E Notary Publk: .. State of Florida 
'-.:!!! • ~j My Comm. Expires Jul 24, 2015 
~Rr.f,{!~...... Commtsslon • EE 81413 

(Print Type or Stamp Commissioned ame o o ary ul::i c) 

Personally known ~r Produced Identification __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced. _________ _ 

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 .082 and 775 083, Florida Statutes 

fEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 
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' I 
16JANP 3 22 

-· 
,. _____ 

RECEIVED JAN 1 6 2!Jl5 ·,. 

APPOINTMENT' OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER ~ (y 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106 .. 021(1), F..S..) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOTE: This fo1rn must be on file with the qualifyl~g 
officer before opening the campaign account OFACE USE ONLY -
1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

r.1 ' H n ~-~· = ... _ ........ ,~ ,..._ -"'"-g..to. Change· Q Treas11rer!Dep1 rty rw:~~ - -·- -
2 .. Name of candidate Qn this order: First, Middle, Last) 3 .. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

Do vi;, LA s; M Ait1il!-C.A 
code) 

1154>7.SW "'s 7' --··---- 33t7f 4 .. Telephone 5. E-mail address fl.1 / It r'VI I I Ft. 

( 7'3&) }-I.PO ... /Cf(p5 dou~.cts@.,111a::YS"'-f-r ;- ~ •-r 'o-m -
6 .. Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) 7 .. If a cam;lidate fur a nonpartisan office, check if 

MA.'/ o R •. 
applicable: 

D My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate .. 

- -- --
8 .. If a candidate fo1 a partisan, office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In D No Party Affiliation 0 J( f::: ~u /2L l CAN Party candidate .. 
-·-.. ---- . 

9 .. I have appointed the following person to act as my (?fl campaign Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer 
-· -· ---

1 o .. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

f--1 ~IZ.lA. l.-OA<Sf(> A ... 
112 .. Telephone 

-
11 . Mailing Address 

\15 i,7Sw &i~ounty--
i-5"7 2.. (18"1 )2-feO-

13 .. City 115.~te 16 .. Zip Code 17 .. E-mail address 

I~ I AMI p P.!)f; 3317'/- h•-UfSLlfere ty1Lu..l{)tzAtL Ji,.., /n~~ •I< ~ 
18.. I have designated the following bank as my Fi.a Primary Depository 0 Secondary Dep0sttory • 

.. 
19 .. Name of Bank 20 .. Address 

t, I rt .6 A"HL ·7 7'l.& v.J p LAC:, it 12. S < • 
- --

21 City 22. County 23 .. State 24 .. Zip Code 

MIAMI OAOfi F-1 3 3 I i.f. '-/-
UNDER PENALTIES OF PER.JURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE REAO THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT' OF CAMPAIGN 'TREASURER AND 

DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STAlED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 26 .. Signature of Candidate - 15 &u l5 - -·---··-·· - -· .. ~· 

---\· c. .... 0 •..fj ~ x I -::::> 
__ .. ----·-

~--- ~------
27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in t11ef6'lanks and check the approprlate block) 

I, MA.12..IA. l.DAi~!(Q A . , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: ,6a Campaign Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer .. 

0 ( - t 'iE>-' ;).0/.5' x }iA/24.;;._ /7_ - . " " 
' 

Date Signall)re of Campaign Treasllfer or Deputy Treasurer 
' ' 

OS.DE 9'{Rev:c10f10)----· --- - ----·--·-Rule.:tS-2.()001, l"A.C.--·- --



--·--------

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106.023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

DOU. ::it~ 

RECEIVED JAN 1 o. 2015 

-~16J'J' 
( 
.... "· . 

OFACE USE ONLY 

·---·-----·--

candidate for the office of --'"'VVl~A---jy~o~f2-~~=s=w~ee.-,T~W~A-1t::~ii2-~, _F_t_. __ _ 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

..---··-· 
'·---------7 '--··-··/ 
\ ... / ----~ "\ ___ •.... /~· . x -- //' . _......,~/ 

,.../'signature oteirididate 
__ ,..,_,,,./ 

Ol··· 15-2015 

Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 1 O days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed.. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $·1,000, (ss .. 106 .. 19(1)(c), 106 .. 265(1), Florida 
Statutes).. 

DS-DE 84 (05/11) 

-·- ------------ ··-- --···----·· -----·-





&J~~S MAYORGA 
~-_,-,._ "~"'·1·1··-----------------------­-*~'f~~i>:;?.l~H~~f/$f;~/t• 

.i~~fatgaformayor.com 
:"'"*~--,,·r:'"'. ~ -, 

tgos y S'15"11~f~~~$~ Hoy en dfa, como Pres1dente de Camara de Comerc10 de las Minorfas 
·--· ·.--.. ~'-«~i,_, 

.'es empres<lr~()~iil'Hly (CCM) (www.mmoritychamber.net), con base en la ciudad de 
.ura Lila So1C>gaij8 de Washington DC, ha llevado a cabo una extraordinana labor en. la 

,~?'__ - -- >"."'-_. ;;,:;:.!f}_i_,;,;,; 

Iil).afs P<iJ<lJf~B' la 1sla comun1dad del sur de la Florida creando mas de 5,000 negoc1os baJo 
{o~\4,1• - , , _ i"--1·->-:'' ,,-J' 
Jt::,ativameritEH~n una de su asesorfa y direcci6n, y mas de 50,000 empleos mediantes las 
-~$!a~gs{J~1dos, la UPR fenas de empleos organizada por su entidad desde el 2000. Hoy en 

adre de. 'i~~rii\osos hijos va todos dia trae su expenenc1a empresanal, comunitana, mtergubernamental 
6 ta~Y$'fi al frente de la cumbre v corporativa por el b1en de la ciudadania de Sweetwater, c1udad 
q~"!i''empresanales en America, mcorporada al Condado de Miami Dade County en la Florida, los 

-,~:-(0~•.o:,~· 

,J{aJ:iuntos comerc1a,les, oportuni- Estados Unidos de America. Nuestra camp11na es autenticamente 
bito de la.educaci6n y la empren- mdependiente con. una plataforma de .mteligencia empresana y 
·es local como mternac1ona1. comunifaiia 

tPORQUE NUESTRA CANDIDATURA? 

de .2~9~~r con un 
·.ll.Ei 'l()S ·Estados 

De la mano de nuestra admm1straci6n, la empresa pri~ad~ y la 
comun1dad nac1onal e mternacional que son parte de mis relac1ones, 
sentaremos las bases para que Sweetwater se transforme en una 
c1udad a futuro con un potenc1al al desarrollo mdustnal, turfstico, 
empresarial, educativo, mstituc1onalmente confiable, transparente E) .. 

mdependiente; econ6m1camente crec1ente, productiva y atracfiva; 
nodo competitivo de desarrollo tecnol6g1co, ·1ogfstico y arri.biental­
mente sostenible. 

.,_,-<.._ 
-._, 

·' 
,, ,. 
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